
DECIDUOUS TREE (REFER TO PLANTING
SCHEDULE FOR SPECIES AND QUANTITIES)

SHRUBS & PERENNIALS/GRASSES (SEE
PLANTING NOTES & SCHEDULE FOR SPECIES
AND QUANTITIES)

WOOD PRIVACY FENCE / SCREEN

EVERGREEN SHRUBS (SEE PLANTING NOTES
& SCHEDULE FOR SPECIES AND QUANTITIES)

SOD

RIVER ROCK

PRECAST CONCRETE UNIT PAVING

PROPERTY LINE
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185 HINCHEY AVE
EXISTING 3-STOREY BUILDING

REAR YARD AMENITY AREA 101.0

LINE OF BUILDING LEVELS 01 - 04

LINE OF
PROJECTION AT
LEVELS 01 - 03

LINE OF
PROJECTION AT
LEVELS 01 - 02

LINE BUILDING
AT LEVEL 01

LINE OF
PROJECTION AT
LEVEL 04

LINE OF PROJECTION AT LEVEL 04

LINE OF PROJECTION AT
LEVELS 01 - 03

LINE OF BALCONY
LIMIT LEVELS 02 - 04

LINE OF BALCONY
LIMIT LEVELS 02 - 04

RETAINING WALL

RETAINING WALL

RETAINING WALL

BICYCLE STORAGE
8 HORIZONTAL SPACESUP
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A201
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A201
2

A202
1

A203
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ENTRY
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A

GARBAGE

ROOM

104

UNIT B
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Rentable Area:55.1 m²

(593 SF)

STAIR

B

UNIT A

101

Rentable Area:57.0 m²

(613 SF)

240L

360L360L2 YARD

UNIT C
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Rentable Area:43.0 m²

(462 SF)
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◊
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◊
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HINCHEY AVENUE

PROPOSED 4 STOREY

APARTMENT BUILDING

GROUND FLOOR F.F.E. = 65.23

BASEMENT F.F.E. =  62.23

G.F.A = 1,104 m²
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BENCHMARK NO.2

CUT CROSS ON SIDEWALK

ELEV. = 63.75m

6

3

.

8

7

6

4

.

0

5

6

4

.

0

2

3.2%

6

4

.

2

0
6

4

.

2

0

E

X

6

3

.

8

5

6

3

.

6

3

6

3

.

6

3

E

X

STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM STM

2.0%

6

3

.

8

3

6

3

.

6

4

T

C

6

3

.

4

9

E

X

6

3

.

6

3

T

C

6

3

.

4

8

E

X

6

3

.

6

8

2.0%

6

3

.

6

5

T

C

6

3

.

5

0

E

X

6

3

.

6

9

2.0%

63.80

63.97TW

63.58BW

6

3

.

7

0

6

3

.

7

0

E

X

6

3

.

5

5
6

3

.

5

5

E

X

64.05

6

3

.

9

4
6

3

.

9

4

E

X

63.69

2.0%
1.5%

0.6%

2.0%

63.80
63.69

4

.

7

%

6

3

.

8

0

6

3

.

7

0

6

3

.

7

0

E

X

6

3

.

6

8

6

3

.

6

8

E

X

6

3

.

7

1

6

3

.

7

1

E

X

63.82HP

6

3

.

8

7

H

P

63.66

2.0%

0.6% 1.5%

63.82

2.0%

63.95

64.10TW

63.55BW

63.97TW

63.63BW

64.02TW

63.63BW

63.97TW

63.64BW

6

3

.

5

0

63.94TW

63.69BW

63.75

63.87TW

63.69BW

63.63

63.81TW

63.57BW

64.20TW

64.05BW

6

3

.

8

0

63.91TW

63.75BW

3
.
0

%

6

3

.

9

8

2
.
0

%

BENCHMARK NO.1

CUT CROSS ON SIDEWALK

ELEV. = 63.51m
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STM CBMH01

T/G = 63.50

N.INV = 62.03

W.INV = 61.87

C/W ICD TEMPEST LMF 45

 (Q=2.34L/s, H=1.63m)

CB2  "L"

AS PER CITY STD S31

T/G = 63.50

INV = 62.08

PROP 8.6m - 450mmØ

PERFORATED SUBDRAIN @ 0.5%

PROP STM 28.5m - 250mmØ PVC-DR35 @ 1.0%

PROVIDE INSULATION AS PER DETAIL ON C901

STM CBMH02

(FOR MONITORING PURPOSES)

T/G = 63.67

E. INV = 61.58

W. INV = 61.58

PROTECT CB AS PER DETAIL

PROPOSED SILT FENCE AS

PER OPSD 219.110

PROPOSED SILT FENCE AS

PER OPSD 219.110

PROPOSED SILT FENCE AS

PER OPSD 219.110

SCUPPER - 150mm ABOVE
LEVEL OF ROOF DRAIN

SCUPPER - 150mm ABOVE
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2836mm 6000mm

11
ca

8
he

PROPOSED UNIT PAVERS, REFER TO DETAIL 5 / L2

WOOD PRIVACY FENCE ONTOP OF CIVIL
CONCRETE RETAINING WALL (TYP.)

350mm WIDE RIVER ROCK MAINTENANCE
STRIP AT GRADE, REFER TO DETAIL 6 / L2

PROPOSED UNIT PAVERS,
REFER TO DETAIL 5 / L2

WINDOW-WELL WALL,
REFER TO ARCH.

PROPOSED SMALL,
COLUMNAR DECIDUOUS TREE

BIKE STORAGE, REFER TO ARCH.

RETAINING WALL, REFER TO CIVIL

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TREE 6m
FROM EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRES

ANY WORKS WITHIN CRITICAL ROOT
ZONE OF THE EXISTING TREES TO BE
RETAINED, NEEDS TO BE UNDERTAKEN
BY HAND AND WITH LIGHT EQUIPMENT
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
ARBORIST/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. SEE
NOTE (5) ON #3/TC-1 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

PROPOSED SUBDRAIN BY CIVIL. TO
BE RELOCATED OUTSIDE CEDAR
PLANTING BED

BUILDING OVERHANG, REFER TO ARCH.

WINDOW-WELL WALL, REFER TO ARCH.

EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRES

COLOURED RIVERWASH STONE AT
BOTTOM OF WINDOW-WELL

COLOURED RIVERWASH STONE AT
BOTTOM OF WINDOW-WELL

RETAINING WALL, REFER TO CIVIL

ACCESS GATE AT
PRIVACY WOOD FENCE

350mm 1250mm

456mm

5188mm 600mm

PLANTING SCHEDULE

KEY QTY. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE / CONDITION / SPACING

DECIDUOUS TREES

TA 1 Tilia americana 'Boulevard' Boulevard Basswood 60mm cal. / W.B. (tree form)

UH 1 Ulmus x hollandica 'Wredei' Golden Elm 60mm cal. / W.B.

CONIFEROUS TREES

TO 9 Thuja occidentalis Eastern White Cedar 175 cm ht. / clump, field dug

PERENNIALS/GRASSES/FERNS

aj 50 Armeria juniperifolia Juniper-leaved Thrift #1 pot / 20cm o.c.

ca 11 Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' Feather Reed Grass #2 pot / 60cm o.c.

dm 5 Dryopteris marginalis Marginal Wood Fern #2 pot / 50cm o.c.

ds 14 Deschampsia cespitosa 'Schottland' Scottish Tufted Hair Grass #2 pot / 60cm o.c.

he 8 Hemerocallis 'Stella de Oro' Stella D'Oro Daylilly #1 pot / 40cm o.c.

sn 8 Salvia nemorosa 'Snow Hill' Snow Hill Sage #2 pot / 40cm o.c.

ss 27 Salvia x sylvestris 'May Night' May Night Sage #2 pot / 40cm o.c.

NOTES:

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS;

NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL DRAWINGS IN THE SET;

Fotenn Consultants Inc. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF BASE INFORMATION;

REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR GRADING & SITE SERVICING INFORMATION;

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING SITE CONDITIONS AND REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT;

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND SERVICES
AND OBTAINING CLEARANCE FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITIES. PROPOSED WORKS FOUND TO BE IN CONFLICT
WITH UNDERGROUND SERVICES MAY BE ADJUSTED AT THE DIRECTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT;

LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE SUBJECT TO THE FINAL LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES AND
UTILITIES;

DO NOT INSTALL TREES ON PROPERTY / LOT LINES OR WITHIN DRAINAGE EASEMENTS;

PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS;

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE No. 1 NURSERY STOCK AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE SPECIFICATION OF
THE Canadian Standards for Nursery Stock, AS PUBLISHED BY THE Canadian Nursery Landscape Association;

SPECIES SUBSTITUTIONS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT;

ALL UN-PAVED SURFACES TO RECEIVE 150mm DEPTH TOPSOIL & SOD.

STANDARDS FOR TREE PLANTING:

NO PLANTING ON CORNERS OR ANYWHERE WHERE IT WOULD CREATE A SIGHT LINE CONCERN;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 7.5m FROM ALL BUILDINGS;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 2.5m FROM THE CURB FOR DECIDUOUS TREES AND 4.5m FOR
CONIFEROUS TREES;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1.5m FOR DECIDUOUS (4.5m FOR CONIFERS) FROM ANY SIDEWALK OR
PRIVATE WALKWAY;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1.2m FROM ALL DRIVEWAYS;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 2.5m FROM COMMUNITY  MAILBOXES, LIGHT STANDARDS, FIRE
HYDRANTS AND NO PLANTING IN FRONT OF HYDRANTS;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 3.0m FROM ALL HYDRO TRANSFORMERS;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1.0m FROM ALL UNDERGROUND SERVICES;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1.0m FROM ALL BELL AND CABLE BOXES;

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10.0 FROM BUS SHELTERS

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR CONTRACTOR:

THE CITY OF OTTAWA REQUIRES A Certificate of Completion (F1) Landscape Works TO BE SUBMITTED AND
SEALED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR FAMILIARIZING THEMSELVES
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PROCESS AND PROVIDING SUFFICIENT NOTICE TO THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT TO CONDUCT SITE REVIEWS DURING INSTALLATION OF TREES. THE 1 YEAR WARRANTY PERIOD
SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT HAS SUBMITTED THE F1 Certificate.

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF TREES, THE DEVELOPER WILL CONTACT THE PLANNING AND GROWTH
MANAGEMENT AND FORESTRY SERVICES TO REVIEW THE SPECIES AND LOCATION OF TREES.

Copyright Reserved
The Copyrights to all designs and drawings are the property of Fotenn Consultants Inc. Unauthorized

reproduction or use is forbidden. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

Copyright réservés
Les droits d'auteur à tous les modèles et dessins sont la propriété de Fotenn Consultants Inc.

Reproduction ou utilisation non autorisée est interdite. NE PAS L'ÉCHELLE DE DESSIN

designed / conçu

KA

161 HINCHEY AVENUE

drawn / dessiné reviewed / examiné

date project number / No. du projet

drawing number / No. du dessin

drawing / dessin

project / projet

north / le nord stamp / le cachet

00 issue for Client review

Client / Client

legend / légende

description / la descriptionrev'n

PM/KA KA

April 2020

2020/07/03

yyyy/mm/dd

key plan / plan repère

of 2

01 issue for Client review 2020/07/10

02 issue for Coordination 2020/10/26

03 issue for SPA 2020/10/30

Praveen Mupalla
450 Creekview Way, Ottawa, ON K1T 0J5

C

A
EP

A

ALFO
Y BAR BA

NDS

I

AS

OI
KI

S S
OC

AT

N
MA

TE
C

I H

M SMBERE

CT

OI

TN

RA
O

A

R

LANDSCAPE PLAN

1
L1

LANDSCAPE PLAN
1:75 L1

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



DO NOT CUT OR DAMAGE LEADER

REMOVE DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES (FOLLOW THE MOST
RECENT CANADIAN NURSERY & TRADES ASSOCIATION
PRACTICE)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE BELOW ROOTBALL ONLY

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

PLANTING MEDIUM, BACKFILLED AND TAMPED IN LIFTS
OF 150mm TO AVOID ROOTBALL DISTURBANCE

COMPACTED SOIL SAUCER

MULCH LAYER TO 75mm DEPTH - CLEAR FROM IMMEDIATE
BASE OF TREE

GUYING SYSTEM: 40x40mm METAL T-POST. EMBED MIN. 300mm INTO
NATIVE SUBGRADE. INSTALL ADJUSTABLE TURNBUCKLE ON 3mm DIA.

WIRE AND WRAP AROUND TRUNK WITH SECTION OF 2-PLY REINFORCED
RUBBER HOSE OR APPROVED ARBOR TIE TYPE PRODUCT

400 min

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF PIT

2/3 HEIGHT OF TRUNK TO BRANCHING - INSTALL ON PREVAILING WIND SIDE

EXISTING / FINISH GRADE

CUT AND REMOVE TOP 2/3 WIRE AND BURLAP FROM
TOP AND SIDES OF ROOTBALL

PLANT TREE AT ELEVATION EQUAL TO THAT OF
APPARENT NURSERY GROWING CONDITION

REMOVE BURLAP AFTER ACCEPTANCE AND INSTALL FINE
WIRE MESH RODENT PROTECTION

DO NOT CUT OR DAMAGE LEADER

REMOVE DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES (FOLLOW THE MOST
RECENT CANADIAN NURSERY & TRADES ASSOCIATION
PRACTICE)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE BELOW ROOTBALL ONLY

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

PLANTING MEDIUM, BACKFILLED AND TAMPED IN LIFTS
OF 150mm TO AVOID ROOTBALL DISTURBANCE

COMPACTED SOIL SAUCER

MULCH LAYER TO 75mm DEPTH - CLEAR FROM IMMEDIATE
BASE OF TREE

GUYING SYSTEM: 40x40mm METAL T-POST. EMBED MIN. 300mm INTO
NATIVE SUBGRADE. INSTALL ADJUSTABLE TURNBUCKLE ON 3mm DIA.

WIRE AND WRAP AROUND TRUNK WITH SECTION OF 2-PLY REINFORCED
RUBBER HOSE OR APPROVED ARBOR TIE TYPE PRODUCT

400 min

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF PIT

2/3 HEIGHT OF TRUNK TO BRANCHING - INSTALL ON PREVAILING WIND SIDE

EXISTING / FINISH GRADE

CUT AND REMOVE TOP 2/3 WIRE AND BURLAP FROM
TOP AND SIDES OF ROOTBALL

PLANT TREE AT ELEVATION EQUAL TO THAT OF
APPARENT NURSERY GROWING CONDITION

INSTALL APPROVED WINTER PROTECTION AFTER
ACCEPTANCE OF TREE INSTALLATION

PRUNE AWAY APPROX. 20% AND/OR DAMAGED BRANCHES

BAREROOT STOCK: SPREAD ROOTS EVENLY AND ENSURE EVEN SOIL COVERAGE AROUND
ROOTS;

POTTED STOCK: COMPLETELY REMOVE POT FROM ROOTBALL

MULCH LAYER TO 60mm DEPTH - CLEAR AWAY FROM STEM OF SHRUB

SCARIFY BOTTOM OF BED/PIT

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

MIN. 400mm
PLANTING MEDIUM, BACKFILLED AND HAND-TAMPED IN LIFTS AS TO AVOID ROOTBALL

DISTURBANCE

MULCH LAYER TO 60mm DEPTH - CLEAR AWAY FROM BASE OF
PLANT

PLANTING MEDIUM, BACK FILLED AND HAND-TAMPED IN LIFTS AS
TO AVOID ROOTBALL DISTURBANCE

UNDISTURBED SUB GRADE

SEE PLANT LIST FOR SPACING

400mm MIN.

25

350mm

FINISHED GRADE

FOR ADJACENT FINISH REFER
TO LANDSCAPE PLANS

NON-WOVEN GEOSYNTHETIC FILTER FABRIC
LEAVE TOP OF FILTER FABRIC 25mm BELOW

ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE

ALUMINUM LANDSCAPE EDGING AND SPIKES.
SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND MANUFACTURER'S

INSTALLATION DIRECTIONS. INSTALL AS CLEAN,
CONSISTENT STRAIGHT LINE AS APPROPRIATE

TO DESIGN ON LANDSCAPE PLANS.

135 DEPTH RIVER STONE (25 - 100 DIA.)

GLASS GUARD, SEE ARCH.

WINDOW WELL WALL, SEE ARCH.

ALUMINUM EDGER. INSTALL ALONG EDGE AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

SWEEP POLYMERIC SAND TO FILL JOINTS

PRECAST CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS (AS SPECIFIED)

BEDDING AND JOINTING SAND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CSAa23.1-FAI, AS
RECOMMENDED BY I.C.P.I.

200mm DEPTH GRANULAR 'A' COMPACTED TO MIN. 98% SPD

COMPACTED / UN-DISTURBED SUB-GRADE
150

GEO-TEXTILE

FINISH GRADE
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LANDSCAPE DETAILS

L2

1
L2

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL
n.t.s.

2
L2

CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL
n.t.s.

3
L2

SHRUB PLANTING
n.t.s.

4
L2

PERENNIAL PLANTING
n.t.s.

5
L2

PRECAST CONCRETE UNIT PAVING
1:15

6
L2

RIVER ROCK MAINTENANCE STRIP
1:10
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